Other operating expenses  116.9  127.2  130.0  129.1  125.5  (6.9) %  244.1  238.3  2.4 %
Goodwill impairment  —  —  —  108.5  — NM  —  — NM

Total operating expenses $ 136.1 $ 146.3 $ 151.4 $ 259.3 $ 157.9  (13.8) % $ 282.4 $ 305.2  (7.5) %

Income (loss) before taxes $ (17.5) $ (141.5) $ (7.9) $ (112.4) $ (12.7)  (37.9) % $ (159.0) $ 45.0 NM
Income tax provision (benefit)  (2.6)  (39.4)  0.5  (6.5)  (3.5)  26.8 %  (42.0)  8.5 NM
Net income (loss) $ (14.9) $ (102.1) $ (8.4) $ (105.8) $ (9.2)  (62.7) % $ (117.0) $ 36.5 NM

Memo:
Earnings (loss) per share $ (0.41) $ (3.00) $ (0.25) $ (3.21) $ (0.28)  (46.4) % $ (3.31) $ 1.12 NM
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.41) $ (3.00) $ (0.25) $ (3.21) $ (0.28)  (46.4) % $ (3.31) $ 1.10 NM
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic  36.7  34.0  33.2  33.0  32.8  11.8 %  35.3  32.5  8.7 %
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted  36.7  34.0  33.2  33.0  32.8  11.8 %  35.3  33.2  6.3 %

Condensed consolidated  income statement

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

33

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended

December 31, 2021 (1) December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019
As

Reported
As

Reported
FV

Adjustment
FV

Pro Forma
As

Reported
FV

Adjustment
FV

Pro Forma
Interest income $ 575.8 $ 545.5 $ — $ 545.5 $ 544.1 $ (1.8) $ 542.4
Non-interest income  50.9  38.3  —  38.3  56.0  —  56.0
Total revenue $ 626.8 $ 583.7 $ — $ 583.7 $ 600.1 $ (1.8) $ 598.4
Less:

Interest expense $ 47.7 $ 58.4 $ (0.9) $ 57.5 $ 60.5 $ (1.4) $ 59.1
Provision (release) for loan losses  —  —  —  —  (4.5)  4.5  —

Net increase (decrease) in FV  (48.6)  (190.3)  0.7  (189.6)  (97.2)  (13.4)  (110.6)
Net revenue $ 530.5 $ 335.1 $ 1.6 $ 336.6 $ 446.8 $ (18.2) $ 428.7
Operating expenses:
Technology and facilities $ 139.6 $ 129.8 $ — $ 129.8 $ 102.0 $ — $ 102.0
Sales and marketing  116.9  89.4  —  89.4  97.2  —  97.2
Personnel  115.8  106.4  —  106.4  90.6  —  90.6
Outsourcing and professional fees  57.9  47.1  —  47.1  57.2  —  57.2
General, administrative, and other  37.5  20.5  —  20.5  15.4  —  15.4
Total operating expenses $ 467.7 $ 393.2 $ — $ 393.2 $ 362.4 $ — $ 362.4

Income (loss) before taxes $ 62.8 $ (58.1) $ 1.6 $ (56.5) $ 84.4 $ (18.2) $ 66.2
Income tax provision (benefit)  15.4  (13.0)  0.7  (12.3)  22.8  (5.0)  17.8
Net income (loss) $ 47.4 $ (45.1) $ 0.9 $ (44.2) $ 61.6 $ (13.2) $ 48.4

Condensed fair value pro forma income statement reconciliation

($ Millions)

(1)   Beginning in 2021 the Company no longer includes any Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and asset-backed notes
issued are recorded at fair value. Therefore, the year ended December 31, 2021 is presented on a GAAP basis and the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 include
Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments.

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

34

Quarter Ended

Change

($ Millions) 2Q23 1Q23 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 Y / Y

Cash and cash equivalents $ 73.4 $ 74.1 $ 98.8 $ 175.9 $ 66.7  10.0 %

Restricted cash  129.0  127.8  105.0  96.4  67.1  92.1 %

Total cash $ 202.3 $ 201.9 $ 203.8 $ 272.2 $ 133.9  51.2 %

Loans receivable at fair value  2,985.1  3,012.7  3,143.7  2,991.3  2,854.6  4.6 %

Other assets  284.6  287.4  266.2  276.5  361.6  (21.3) %

Total assets $ 3,472.0 $ 3,502.1 $ 3,613.7 $ 3,540.0 $ 3,350.0  3.6 %

Total debt  2,902.3  2,935.7  2,928.1  2,845.3  2,555.5  13.6 %

Other liabilities  111.3  110.2  138.0  145.6  146.3  (23.9) %

Total liabilities $ 3,013.6 $ 3,045.9 $ 3,066.1 $ 2,990.9 $ 2,701.8  11.5 %

Total stockholders' equity $ 458.4 $ 456.1 $ 547.6 $ 549.1 $ 648.2  (29.3) %

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 3,472.0 $ 3,502.1 $ 3,613.7 $ 3,540.0 $ 3,350.0  3.6 %

Condensed consolidated balance sheet

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

35

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended

December 31, 2021 (1) December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

($ Millions) As Reported As Reported FV Adjustment FV Pro Forma As Reported FV Adjustment FV Pro Forma
Cash and cash equivalents $ 131.0 $ 136.2 $ — $ 136.2 $ 72.2 $ — $ 72.2
Restricted cash  62.0  32.4  —  32.4  64.0  —  64.0
Loans receivable at fair value  2,386.8  1,696.5  —  1,696.5  1,882.1  43.5  1,925.6
Loans receivable at amortized cost, net  —  —  —  —  38.5  (38.5)  —
Other assets  366.9  143.9  —  143.9  145.2  (6.6)  138.6
Total assets $ 2,946.6 $ 2,009.1 $ — $ 2,009.1 $ 2,201.9 $ (1.6) $ 2,200.3

Total debt  2,159.7  1,413.7  —  1,413.7  1,549.2  1.6  1,550.8
Other liabilities  183.1  129.0  0.7  129.7  163.9  (1.6)  162.3
Total liabilities $ 2,342.7 $ 1,542.7 $ 0.7 $ 1,543.4 $ 1,713.1 $ (0.1) $ 1,713.0

Total stockholders' equity $ 603.9 $ 466.4 $ (0.7) $ 465.7 $ 488.8 $ (1.5) $ 487.3

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 2,946.6 $ 2,009.1 $ — $ 2,009.1 $ 2,201.9 $ (1.6) $ 2,200.3

Condensed fair value pro forma balance sheet reconciliation

(1)   Beginning in 2021 the Company no longer includes any Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments because all loans originated and held for investment and asset-backed notes
issued are recorded at fair value. Therefore, the year ended December 31, 2021 is presented on a GAAP basis and the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 include
Fair Value Pro Forma adjustments.

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

36

Quarter Ended Six Months Ended June 30,
Change Change

($ Millions) 2Q23 1Q23 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22 Y / Y 2023 2022 Y / Y